including under Section 8, is not an “arms-length transaction” and such entities are not “bona fide, 

independent third-party purchasers” as defined herein. 

IX. DAMAGES FOR AGGRIEVED PERSONS 

23. Within thirty (30) days after the date of entry of this Consent Decree, Defendants 

shall pay the total sum of Seventy-Five thousand dollars ($75,000) in monetary damages to 

aggrieved persons, Alexandra Zackery, A.Z., and Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma in the 

respective amounts specified in Appendix E. Defendants shall deliver to counsel for the United 

States via overnight delivery three separate checks payable to each aggrieved person pursuant to

[...]

In consideration of the release, indemnity, warranties, promises, conditions, 

and other provisions in this RELEASE, and upon full execution of this RELEASE and upon the 

Court’s approval of the proposed Consent Decree filed in this action identified herein, a total of 

SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND and NO/100 DOLLARS ($75,000.00) shall be paid in three one-time, lump 

sum payments as follows: $10,000 shall be paid to Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma, Inc.; $45,000 

shall be paid to Alexandra M. Zackery; and $20,000 shall be paid to MidFirst Bank and Alexandra 

M. Zackery to hold in trust as custodians for Minor A.Z.

[...]

the date of entry of this Consent Decree, Defendants shall pay the total sum of Seventy-Five 

thousand dollars ($75,000) in monetary damages to aggrieved persons as follows: 

1. Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) paid in the form of a check payable to “Legal Aid 

Services of Oklahoma, Inc.” 

2. Forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) paid in the form of a check payable to 

“Alexandra M. Zackery.” 

3. Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) paid in the form of a check payable to “MidFirst 

Bank and Alexandra M. Zackery to hold in trust as custodians for Minor A.Z.” 

Defendants shall deliver the above three checks to counsel for the United States via